	BMIDC INCIDENT MANAGEMENT MORNING BRIEFING

	Friday, July 19th, 2024

	Office Hours:  0700-1800

	Phone: (541) 963-7171
Fax: (541) 663-0533

	REGIONAL ACTIVITY

	Activity Level:
	Light
	PL:
	4
	New Fires
	
36

	Uncontained Large Fires
	20
	New Large Fires:
	4
	Teams Committed:
	9

	INTITAL ATTACK FIRES AND ACREAGE (NEW)

	7/18
	NFJD
	PRD 
	WWRD
	BPFZ
	GRFZ
	WVFZ
	Vale/ PRD BLM
	LGDODF
	BKEODF
	WALODF
	PDTODF
	WADNR
	UMABIA
	Total

	Fires
	1
	0
	0
	0
	3
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	4

	Acres
	.1
	0
	0
	0
	11.1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	11.2

	WEATHER HIGHLIGHT

	Clear skies were seen across the area yesterday. Temperatures were in the 60s along the coast, 80s on the west side of the Cascades and 90s on the east side except for the Columbia Basin which reached into the 100s. Relative humidities were in the 20s to 40s on the west side and in the teens and 20s on the east. Winds were light with some gust in the 0s. No precipitation was received, and lightning was light across the geographic area. Initial attack activity was moderate. Multiple fires grew to 100 acres.



	FIRE INDICES

	Fuels and Fire Danger

	Pacific Northwest 7 day Significant Fire Potential

	SHARED RESOURCES

	Available Resources:  
H-3NP
AA-0AR
T-885
T-852
T-180
906CHT
H-60A
HT-95B

	INCIDENT ACTIVITY SUMMARY

	[bookmark: _Hlk76887237]                                                                              
BMIDC Fire Activity

OR-2973S-000024, Jackson Creek Mutual Aid. OSFM Green Team. 4 Miles SW of Pilot Rock, OR. Start 7/17. Full Suppression. Undetermined. 19,000 acres. 50% containment. Grass and brush. Extreme fire behavior with wind-driven runs, running and spotting/ Evacuations in effect.


OR-PRD-050262. Monkey Creek. ICT4. 13 Miles SW of Ukiah, OR. Full Suppression. Cause: Undetermined. 300 acres. 0% containment. Timber and grass. Active fire behavior with wind-driven runs, running and torching. 


ORUMF-252, Big Creek.  NFJD. T7S R33E Sec 9. North Fork John Day area. 12 miles SE of Ukiah, OR. 15 acres. Lightning Caused. Resources responded 7/18. Grass and Timber.


ORWWF-255, Cayote Springs. GRFZ. T3S R35E Sec 7. Little Dark Canyon Area. 18 Miles West of La Grande, OR. 0.1 Acre. Lightning Caused. Resources Responded 7/18. Contained 7/18. Grass and Timber.



ORUMF-257, Double Snag. NFJD. T6S R34E Sec 30. Winom Creek Area. 11 Miles SE of Ukiah, OR. 25 Acres. Lightning Caused. Resources Responded 7/18. Sage brush and snag. 


OR973S-259, INC 259. PDT. T2S R33E Sec 29. South Canyon Area. 11 miles NE of Ukiah, OR. 0.5 Acres. Unknown Cause. Resources Responded 7/18.


ORWWF-261, Smith Creek. GRFZ. T3S R33.5E Sec 13. Smith Creek area. 17 miles NE of Ukiah, OR. 8.5 Acres. Lightning Caused. Resources Responded 7/18. Grass and Timber.

ORWWF-262, Ray Creek. GRFZ. T3S R34S Sec 32. Ray creek area. 17 miles NE of Ukiah, OR. 2 Acres. Lightning Caused. Resources Responded 7/18. Grass and Timber.

ORUMF-264, Upper Winom. NFJD. T7S R34E Sec 5. Winom Butte Area. 15 Miles SE of Ukiah, OR. 0.25 acres. Unknown Cause. Resources Responded 7/18. Grass and Timber.



	



